»
2

In accordance with

Rule 18.8 of th U O

InsolvencyO(Etn;Iand & \N 7

HalslRuls 2076 Notice of progress report in a winding-up
by the court

3l
e

£

s,

R XX g

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

MURTRRIY

*ABCUBFMO*
28/08/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number | 0 ’T’?’?’?FWE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) l Steven John
Surname [Currie
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumberl Alexander House
Street ‘Waters Edge Business Park
|
Post town [Campbell Road
County/Region | Stoke on Trent
e [s [T 4] |a[o[B ]
Country [
u Liquidator’s name ©
Fullforenamets ® U s secon 10l us abut
Surname another liquidator,
H Liquidator's address @
Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us abcut
Street | another liquidatar.
Post town I
County/Region |
[ [ [T T
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




WUO07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

From date

To date

Period of progress report
i bfr E[ofi]s
ole blr [fefolils

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X e

Signature date

57 BB Pplolils

04/17 Version 1.0




Wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

teracinare | isa Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Cmeemrene Currie Young Limited

| Waters Edge Business Park

Address

Alexander House

Fost town

Campbell Road
Caunty/Ragian Stoke on Trent

P s le [ Talols

Cauntry

DX

Telephone

01782 394500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, (CF14 3U7.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Port Vale (Valiant 2001} Football Club Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/07/2018 From 03/07/2013
of Affairs To 02/07/2019 To 02/07/2019
£ £
SECURED CREDITORS
Stoke on Trent City Council NIL 67,000.00
NIL (67,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 46,290.93
Bank [nterest Gross 18.11 615.52
Cash at Bank NIL 68,284.99
O R Balance NIL NIL
Perry Deakin Dividend NIL 2,038.56
Rates Refund NIL 6,160.53
Unclaimed Dividends from CVA NiL 9,319.90
Utilities Refund NIL 409.75
18.11 133,120.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Banking Fees 110.30 556.70
Courier Costs 198.00 296.00
Legal Fees NIL 12,010.00
O.R. Remuneration NIL 1,070.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 769.44
Office Holders Fees 2,200.00 18,700.00
Payment of Unclaimed Dividends NIL 7.845 67
Secretary of State Fees 2.18 22,788.35
Stationery & Postage NIL 656.79
Statutory Advertising NIL 80.65
Storage Costs NIL 233.86
Tax on interest 3.62 123.09
(2,514.10) {65,130.55)
{2,495.99) 989.63
REPRESENTED BY
ISA NIB 510.03
Vat Receivable 479.60
989.63

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

27 August 2019 10:19



Liquidator’s Annual
Progress Report to
Creditors

Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited
- In Compulsory Liquidation

High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham — 6284
of 2013

Period of Report: 3 July 2018 to 2 July 2019

Date of issue: 27 August 2019



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

1 Introduction and Statutory Information

1.1 I, Steven John Currie of Currie Young Limited, Alexander House, Waters Edge Business Park,
Campbell Road, Stoke on Trent, ST4 4DB, was appointed as Liguidator of Port Vale (Valiant
2001) Football Club Limited {the Company) on 3 July 2013 following the presentation of a
petition for the compulsory winding up of the Company, as provided for in the proposals for the
Company's Administration and Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA”). The winding-up
order was made on 3 July 2013 in the High Court of Justice Chancery Division Birmingham
under court reference number 6284 of 2013, the purpose of the liquidation being to allow

investigations into the affairs of the Company, something a CVA does not provide for.

1.2 This progress report covers the period from 3 July 2018 to 2 July 2019 (the Period) and should
be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports which have been issued. Copies of
previous reports (to include all those issued during Administration and under the CVA) can be
downloaded free of charge from Companies House (see filing history) or requested from my

office.

13 Creditors will be aware from my previous reports that Robert Michael Young, the Joint
Liquidator was removed from office by way of a court order dated 18 December 2016 due to

his retirement from practice. | am now the sole Liquidator.

1.4 The pringipal trading address of the Company was Hamil Road, Burslem, Stoke on Trent, ST6

1AW and the business traded under the name Port Vale Football Club.

1.5 The registered office of the Company has been changed to c¢/o Currie Young Limited,
Alexander House, Waters Edge Business Park, Campbell Road, Stoke on Trent, ST4 4DB and

its registered number is 04669703,

1.6 Infarmation about the way that | will use, and store personal data on insclvency appointments

can be found in the attached Privacy Natice at Appendix E.

2 Progress of the Liquidation

2.1 This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period, predominantly by reference to the ‘classification of work’ headings

provided in the time analysis at Appendix B.

22 At Appendix A is my Receipts and Payments Account ("R&P") for the period of this report
including a cumulative R&P from the date of my appeintment as Liquidator. The entries which
appear solely in the cumulative column {far right) have been explained in previcus reports and

s0 are not reiterated here unless reference is required.

23 The R&P has been reconciled with the bank account.
Administration
2.4 A liquidator must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986 and

other related legislation. This work includes dealing with the Company's creditors and
employees together with administrative tasks associated with the appointment as Liguidator
and the on-going progression of the case, such as agreeing the strategy for the liquidation and
monitoring the same to ensure the strategy is put into place effectively, filing notices of
appotntment, statutory advertising, opening and maintaining the estate cash book and bank
accounts, quarterly reconciliations of the cash book / bank account, reporting periodically to
creditors, HMRC and the Registrar of Companies, reporting to the Committee {where
applicable) together with general file management and other tasks which do not fall under the

other headings such as, realisation of assets, creditors or investigations.

2.5 During the Period it will be seen that a total of 13.8 hours has been charged to administration
and planning at a total cost of £2,643. This time will relate to bi-annual reviews to ensure the
case is progressed, bi-annual reports to the members of Liguidation Committee, an annual

Liguidator's Annua! Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

26

27

2.8

2.9

2.10

211

212

213

report to the general body of creditors, VAT reclaims (against the costs of the Liquidation} and
general file management.

Creditors should note that this work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors,
but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

The only realisation during the Period relates to bank interest of £18.11. There are no further
assets available to the Liquidator and this is in line with the time analysis at Appendix B which
evidences that no time has been attributed to realisation of assets during the Period.

The work the Liquidator and his staff have undertaken since appointment, has been carried out
in the hope of providing a benefit to the creditors beyond what was provided in the
Administration and CVA and this is reflected by the further distribution made to Stoke on Trent
City Council, the secured creditor.

| do not anticipate that any further costs will be attributed to the realisation of assets, my final
account to creditors having been issued alongside this report.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section
three of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims
from unsecured creditors (which may include retention of title claims), but also those of any
secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any
secured crediter and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their
security, most typically a debenture.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liguidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and process the dividend
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost will be invelved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims.

[ summarise the creditor position as follows:

- The Company proceeded into Administration with three secured creditors owed in excess
of £2million. The first charge holder, Stoke on Trent City Council, received a distribution of
£160,000 via Administration. They then proved as an unsecured creditor in the CVA for a
shortfall of £1,604,299 and received £34,596 as an unsecured creditor . The Co-operative
Bank plc appear not to have claimed and the final chargeholder, Continental Solutiens
Limited received £7,098 as an unsecured creditor in the CVA. The Council has then
received an additional £67,000 under their security, through the Liguidation. It is not
envisaged that any further sums will be distributed to the secured creditors;

- Preferential creditors, assuming cessation of trade, were estimated to be £235,000 in the
estimated financial position contained within the Administrators proposals. As the club
continued to trade via the Administration until the eventual sale, which saw staff being
TUPE transferred, preferential creditors were significantly reduced and were paid in full
under the CVA in the sum of just £3,229;

- Unsecured creditors received a first and final distribution in April 2013 of 2.16 pence in the
£ through the CVA. Claims were agreed at £2,626,956 and the sum of £56,649 was
distributed. There has been no distribution made to unsecured creditors in the liquidation;

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN CCMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

2.14

215

2.186

2.17

2.18

2.19

2.20

2.21

31

3.2

- The CVA Proposals set out that the Liquidator would not be required to apply prescribed
part provisions.

A total of 3 hours has been allocated to dealing with ¢reditors during the Period at a cost of
£710.50. This time will predominantly relate to creditor / shareholder queries following the
previous report.

Investigations

You may recall from my previous reports that in a compulsory liquidation the duty to investigate
the Company's affairs in order to submit statutory reports is the responsibility of the Official
Receiver. There is no requirement on the Liquidators to submit a report on the Directors’
conduct to the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy, however where matters
are brought to the Liguidators' attention these are reported to the Official Receiver for further
consideration and if claims appear to be available which may result in a recovery, those are
bought by the Liquidator.

My previous reports have indicated that investigations were being carried out, but the
information supplied has been limited as | did not wish for any report to prejudice on-gaing
investigations. | now believe that my investigations have reached a conclusion and as such set
out the following information.

Two main areas have been investigated / progressed in the liquidation, being a call on
contributories far unpaid share capital and a potential misfeasance / wrongful trading action.

The call on the contributories resulted in the bankruptcy of one party, with a dividend being
received from his bankruptcy. The potential misfeasance / wrongful trading claim centred
around a 2005 valuation of Vale Park which was believed to have been overstated in the
accounts as a result of restrictive covenants, the covenants stating that the iand could only ever
be used as a sports facility. The deed of restrictive covenants was the key to the potential claim
as this would support the assertion that the asset values within the accounts may have been
overstated and as such the Company had potentially been trading insolvently on a balance
sheet basis for a number of years.

Unfortunately despite our best endeavours to locate and obtain the supporting evidence the
documents are no longer available. It has transpired that the covenants were contained within
a loan agreement, drafted as part of a reconstruction agreement of the club in 2002, entered
into with Stoke on Trent City Council. The Council do not hold any records prior to 2012, the
statutory period for retention of records having long passed. Without the supporting evidence
the potential claim cannot be progressed and as such the investigations have reached a natural
conclusion, my solicitor believing | am unable to litigate.

A final letter was issued to the Liguidation Committee in July 2019 explaining this and advising
that the liguidation would close. The time for them to respond has lapsed, hence my final
account has been issued alongside this repert in order to save time and costs.

Matters still to be dealt with

| do not believe there are any matters which remain t¢ be dealt with, aside from administrative
tasks to close the liguidation.

Creditors
Secured Creditors

As deatiled above, the Company had three secured creditors, the balance of which has been
carried through to each of the insclvency procedures used.

Stoke on Trent City Council received a distribution of £160,000 in the Administration, alongside
the repayment of their trading loan in the sum of £440,000. They then received a distribution

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE [VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

3.3

34

3.5

3.6

37

3.8

4.1

4.2

43

44

4.5

4.6

of £34,596 as an unsecured creditor in the CVA (based on the estimated shortfall under their
security) and have then received a distribution of £67,000 during the Liquidation. The estimated
shortfall to them is £1,537,299.

The Co-operative Bank plc were the second chargeholder with an estimated claim of £42,007.
They have received nothing under their security and appear not to have claimed in the CVA.

Finally, Continental Solutions Limited were estimated to be owed £277,734 on the Statement
of Affairs but succesfully proved for a balance of £329,150 in the CVA. They received £7,098
via the CVA as an unsecired creditor with the remainder of their debt being written off, as [ have
no further funds available to distribute.

Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors received a distribution of 100 pence in the pound via the CVA, an
amount which was substantially reduced frcm the estimates in the Administrators Proposals as
a result of a successful trading period / sale.

Unsecured Creditors

Unsecured creditor claims were agreed at £2,626,856 in the CVA with a distribution of 2.16
pence in the pound being declared by me in my capacity as Supervisor.

The CVA (approved by creditors on 26 April 2012) provided that | shall not be obliged to set
aside a prescribed part pursuant to Section 176A(4) of the Act, as a result of the three charges
noted above.

There will be no distribution to the unsecured creditors via the liquidation.
Liquidator's Remuneration

The Creditors’ Committee approved that the basis of the Liquidator's remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by me {(as liquidator) and the various grades of my staff
calculated at the prevailing charge out rates in attending to statutory matters arising in the
liguidation and | am authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services
provided by my firm (defined as category 2 dishursements in Statement of Insoivency Practice
9), in accordance with my firm’s policy.

Furthermore, it is agreed that | be authorised to an uplift of 100% for the costs of any
investigation/forensic work leading to recoveries from the unpaid shares or other antecedent
transactions.

My time costs for the Period are £3,943.50. This represents 18.8 hours at an average rate of
£209.76 per hour. Attached at Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by me in managing the liquidation.

Also attached at Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysis for the peried from 3 July 2013 to
2 July 2019 which provides details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative
time costs incurred to date are £125,724.50. This represents 519.6 hours at an average rate
of £241.96 per hour.

To date, £18,700 plus disbursements of £769.44 has been drawn on account. Disbursements
are broken down at Appendix D and none of the fees drawn inciude the agreed uplift.

In considering the remaining work to be done in this liguidaticn, | currently anticipate that my

time costs to complete the liquidation will be approximately £6,500. | will update creditors on
this in my next progress report / my final account.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

4.7

4.8

51

5.2

6.1

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' is available on request or can be downloaded
from http.//www.insolvency-practitioners.org. uk/regulation-and-guidance/guides-to-fees.

Attached at Appendix D is additional information in relation to the Liquidator's fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers. )

Creditors' rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that
the Liguidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report
t am required to provide a further report on the progress of the liquidation within two months of

the end of the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this;
in which case | will write to all creditors with my final account.

Yours faithfully

S J Currie
Liquidator

Enc

Liguidator's Annual Pregress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix A

Receipts and Paymentis Account from 3 July 2018 to 2 July 2019 including a cumulative Receipts
and Payments Account for Period from 3 July 2013 to 2 July 2019

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report 1o Creditors



Port Vale (Valiant 2001) Football Club Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 03/07/2018 From 03/07/2013
of Affairs To 02/07/2019 To 02/07/2019
£ £
SECURED CREDITORS
Stoke on Trent City Council NIL 67,000.00
NIL (67,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Administration Surplus NIL 46,290.93
Bank Interest Gross 18.11 £615.52
Cash at Bark NIL 68,284.99
O R Balance NIL NIL
Perry Deakin Dividend NiL 2,038.56
Rates Refund NIL 6,160.53
Unclaimed Dividends from CVA NIL 9,319.90
Utilities Refund NIL 4098.75
18.11 133,120.18
COST OF REALISATIONS
Banking Fees 110.30 556.70
Courier Costs 198.00 296.00
Legal Fees NIL 12,010.00
O.R. Remuneration NIL 1,070.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 769.44
Office Holders Fees 2,200.00 18,700.00
Payment of Unclaimed Dividends NIL 7,845.67
Secretary of State Fees 2.18 22,788.35
Stationery & Postage NIL 656.79
Statutory Advertising NiL 80.65
Storage Costs NIL 233.86
Tax on Interest 3.62 123.09
{2,514.10) (65,130.55)
(2,495.99) 989.63
REPRESENTED BY =
ISA NIB 510.03
Vat Receivable 479.60

FPage 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

989.63

24 August 2019 15:22



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix B

Time Analysis for the period 3 July 2018 to 2 July 2019

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



8661 6L0Z Isnfny pg

BL-E0-51 UDISIBA

| Jo | sbeg

yeig poddng § sueis|ssy|
JaBeuepy
IS JaUl0)

lauye

... kioBaie) apeig)

‘aseD S1UY YA PBAJOAU| SIaqLIatL JEIS Jo) S3)ed tnoableyd jo Astwng

ao PaWIe|D slUalasingsiq (1o}
009 RaWE|D S804 [B)0]
94°60¢ 05'EP6'C 0881 b4 009 0Lr's 009 SINOR (B1C ),
000 oo [plel] ao'n o] ogo ooQ Buipe. |
€00 Q00 [€leR1] 00'c o0a oo oeo 865y L0 UONEs| Iy
00662 00'06G 002 00’0 000 [sle0] jsle suonebliseau
£8'9£¢ 9500 a0e az'a jele)] 0Lz oL Si01paI0
000 000 000 a0 000 000 o000 sialleln Y1vdg see)
¢5 L6l ooeree 0gEl 06'g 060 ooe 0g'e Buinuwerd g unupy
i
(3} a1ey e poddng S|BUR|SSajold
ApunoH abeseay {3) 1509 aw SINGH |ejol 9 SIUEISISSY Jojuag layio 185euep Jsulied UGHIUNY HIOM O UONEIYISSR(D

610¢/40/¢0 0L §102/L0/€0 "Wo.id
gapon 108lcld Juswiuoddy iS04 |y

payWI gnio eGIoo (LOOZ UBNEA) 8leA HOd - INABZ00d

Aewiing 1509 ® awl] 6d|S - A3ug aw} Buno alun9g



PORT VALE {VALIANT 2001} FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period 3 July 2013 to 2 July 2019

- Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP from 3 July 2013 to 30 September 2015
Currie Young Limited from 1 October 2015 to 2 July 2019

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



1401

: yajes Apnay -
i -abemay

31500 @y - sINDH IB10L

uaddng

UlupYs aup

ulpy

Py JUS

16Uy 1SSy

“JouMed

00°002'8L 3 31Ep O} UMBIP $88} 11O |
£6'GbT 00°0L+ 00°0LL 00°SEL 0041 000 00'592 0oeLE 00’0 N3'S6e 13 ales Alnoy abelany
00°890°60L 00°p10'E 00509 05'LBO'EL 00°096'28 00592 00°00L'6 05 2+8'65 sapesB jjels A 1500 aw) eloy
GEPY ¥'iT g5 6'96 CLEL o't 908 G LSE sapesh yeis Ag smoy (elo]
ELEGT 0S'¢6L'E2 0313 9'c 5L 0've §'1 sy SJIANLLW YO 10} IRIOL
000
qootLt Q0°88¢ 9 82
. - 19AR) PUB SUQISLAC
DOSLL 0S°LER §e 52 1Byl0 ‘uoneByi xey *sbunsau
P& E0E 00'690'€2 6’5 6L Sle G'L 0Sy sbunaspy Sapnaul yalym SI3JJew rayi
pue asuapuodsation ‘{seakojdwia Buipnjaun}
SL'SEZ 05°766') 1 0’15 L'EL 0aL oL 6ZL o8 SWIBED SI01pal? || M Buneaq Joj 12164
292 [ 'Sl £l 05 L4 0z BBRRLWIOT SI0NPBID) suoinquis
- - pue sauapucdsalio:
v vEe 009224 9vE giL oo ol g5 09 slelio {{saskoldwa Buipnjour
00 51 00'S41 04 ol paimiag) swue|s s10)paJo || yum Guljea
00’0 :Butpedy 10} [BlOL
000 Buipes) Burpey;
05°CEE 05'266°Z 0'6 0z 50 59 IS]J955E JO uOleS|{eay JOf [BlO],
00'¢ s1asse Alred piy) /211 O uoualey
059°zee 06'266'C 06 0e 50 58 $8|es 1955e pue ssaulsng ‘Auadoig
a0 UoN28{102 19807 S19S5E JO UCIIeSIEJ}
[oRX1d 00'502'8¢ 0egl 0§ g5 'L [ gl 'L ‘suollebiisaaly 10§ Blo]
00'£82 00'502'8E 0'SEL 0's 55 oyl 0'8E 5L 0l suoneBlisaalt pUR ¥a1a0 suonedisanu
78011081 1580 pue S3)Nyg
95°8g1 00" LLB'V) 6'8L (&) 1'gg 2L L 06 1oy Kauaajosu] su yym aoueljdwog Jof Bl0]
¥iLGal 00'4e2'0k £65 0'S £42 Sl 58 oS sJIBYE j0 Juawa)els pue Buipeda) fioness
000 2INs0i0 3580
LE00Z 05 128 L'p j4Y 80 L1 Z'L Buipuog pue Buiueg aongeid 186q pue sapny 4ot
£1°GB) 05218’ S61 0g 02 5'G 4 Jugwiuioddy | Aouaajosu| ayy yim dsuerdwosr
. TOUTIOeld
£T'h6l 0580221 968 'L 8'¢2 GPE 6'S 0ZL PUE UQIBISIUILPY 8587 jelaliary 0] 1BL0 ),
20'%9) QU80L'EL gEL [T 8¥2 0'ze 9 0e HOIBISIUILIPY Buiuue|
05001'S 0oL Bujuueid asen

PUE UD(JENSILILIPY @SB [BJOUIE

G102/60/0E OL £102/20/60 WOl SisAieuy $1500) awrL A1osindwos dn Buipuim - 91004 (1002 IUBIBA) S[EA 104 Bdig

d11 (jenua))

louAel] saiqbag



65:51 6102 1snbny ¥

SL-€0-G1 ucisisp

L 40 | abey

"~ HEig uaddng § sjuejsisey
JsBeuey

] ... 58 o HEIS e
[ ;A EL:T Jeht

S6L g3l [BUSISSYOL JoIUaG JAUID

G8E GBE ol |
.1y wnuwixey Bjey wINUIUIN AioBaieg speig

35D SIYY YIM PBA|OALY SIAQUIBLS JJ)S 10} §31E1 IN0aBreys Jo Alewning

PaLIE) SWIWISINGS|(] (€10

o000

000 pauile|] sas] (ko]
'Rz 05°959'91 L1 7 o¥) 08k OrLE 061 SI0H |01
000 o000 000 000 800 000 Qoo Butpes
S0 6EC 00'#00'} ar ooo 00'L 00'e A 51858y JO UOHES|Eay
0l¥ee 05 L0L'E 05'9¢ o0 goo [elrA o't suonebnsaau)
1g°ove 00'1 68 ae 0z [UAY oL'e 090 si0)p8)]
AN 0% 019 QLT 009 0z’ 00’0 051 siajep 2yoadg esed
FAYA ¥4 0SELE'0L 00'6p oE'L [ 061 oLel Buuued 3 viwpy
(3} may wang weddng TS TG
Kpnoy ebeiaay (3)1s09 awny suncH |ejoy 9 S)UEISISSY Jojuag Byl sabeuepy laupey UONIUNL Yi0AR JO uCIRIISSE|

61.02/40/20 (0L S102/0)L/10 -0l

sap00) walolg juawuoddy 1s0d 11y

PSIUN gn|D 1_qoo (LOOZ WWBIBA) 8[BA HOd - DNAAEZ0O

Aewiwing 3509 ® awlil 6dIS - Aiug awyt Buno A aLung



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements

1 Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

1.1 The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skilis and
experience t¢ meet the specific requirements of the case.

1.2 The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Director, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

1.3 We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

2 Professional Advisors

2.1 On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

_ ssjonal Adviso Basisiti Fee gemetit
Grindeys Solicitors (legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements
Lupton Faweett Denison Till (legal advice} Contingent basis

2.2 Cur choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type_of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

3 Liquidator’s Expenses & Disbursements

3.1 An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred but not
paid at the date of this report is provided below:

Soiicitors fees 12,010.00 - - 12,010.00
External storage of books & records 233.86 - 450.56 2,000.00
Statutory advertising 8065 . 80.65
Courier costs 98.00 198.00 - 296.00
Specific Penalty Bond (renewal) - 16.80 16.80
Oftice Holders Expenses (R&P)

Mileage (Category 2) 142.65 - 142.65
Storage 596.87 - - 556.87
Biock transfer costs 28.92 - 28.92
Company search 1.00 - - 1.00
Category 2 disbursements

Postage and stationery | 856.79i - 1,382.41 L 2,800.00

3.2 Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

3.3 Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made foc an

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocatad to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm {where
appropriate) were provided at the time the Liguidator's fees were approved by creditors. Any
Category 2 disbursements incurred are specifically highlighted in the tables of expenses above.

4 Charge out rates

4.1 The liquidation was subject to the chargeout rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for the
Period to 30 Setpember 2015. Copies of those chargeout rates have been supplied with
previous reports and are availabe on request.

4.2 Currie Young Limited's current charge-out rates effective from 1 October 2015 (the date Currie
Young Limited acquired the Stoke on Trent office of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP) and which
increased on 1 April 2019 are detailed in the attached charging policy. Please note this firm
records its time in minimum units of six minutes.

Liguidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors



CURRIE YOUNG LIMITED CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resoiution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best pracfice guidance’ requires that such infarmation should be
disciosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder’s remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

QOFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the apprapriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detaiied below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT QOF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier’s invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Categary 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calcutation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A)  The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval).

Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at

the rate of £100 per meeting;

+ Car mileage is charged at the approved rates of HM Revenue & Customs at the date of travel;

* Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for ali cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates. Storage boxes are also recharged to a case at cost per box;,

» Postage on all circulars, charged at the prevailing rates of the Royal Mail at the time of posting.

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insclvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 7 disbursement:

s Telephone and facsimile
*  Printing and photocopying
s  Stationery

The following charges will apply where the precise cost to the case can be determined:

Type and Purpose

Internal Photacopying 10p per sheet of paper
Stationery 10p per letterhead

CURRIE YOUNG LIMITED CHARGE-OUT RATES
The rates charged by the various grades of staff as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)
Grade of staft 1 April 2019 -
until further notice
Director 395
Senicr Manager 295
Manager 260
Assistant Manager 240
Senior Administrator 195
Administrator 165
Junior 125

The rates charged for the period 1 October 2015 to 31 March 2019 were:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour}
Grade of staff 1 October 2015 to 31
March 2019

until further notice
Director 295
Senior Manager 260
Manager 240
Assistant Manager 195
Senior Administrator 165
Administrator 125
Junior 95

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Mt is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6-minute units.



PORT VALE (VALIANT 2001) FOOTBALL CLUB LIMITED - IN COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Privacy Notice

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report te Creditors



Privacy Notice
Use of personal information

We process personal information 1o enable us to carry out our work as insolvency practitioners which
includes processing data that was held by companies/individuals before our appointment together with
data collected during an insolvency procedure or a fixed charge receivership. Our legai obligation to
process personal data arises from work we are required to carry out under insclvency and other related
legisiation.

Insolvency practitioners are Data Controllers ot personal data in so far as detined by data protection
legislation. Currie Young Limited will act as Data Processor on their instructions about personal data
in relation to an insolvency procedure or fixed charge receivership.

Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the insclvency procedure
being dealt with.

The data we may process

The personal data insolvency practitioners may process in most cases will be basic details that may
identify an individual and wili typically be sufficient to allow us 1o carry out our work as insolvency
practitioners, for example, dealing with the claims of individuals who are owed monies by the
companies/individuals over whom we have been appointed.

However, insolvency practitioners may be appointed cver entities that process personal data that is
considered more sensitive, for exarmple health records and this sensitive data will usually have been
created before our appointment. Although we will take appropriate steps to safeguard sensitive data
{or to destroy it where it is appropriate to do so), subject to limited exceptions, for example, where we
identify previous conduct and/or action that requires further investigation, we will not be processing
sensitive data.

Sharing information

We may share personal data with third parties where we are under a legal or reguiatory duty to do so,
or It is necessary for the purposes of undertaking our work as insclvency practitioners. We may alsa
share personal data to lawfully assist the pelice or other law enforcement agencies with the prevention
and detection of crime, where disclosure is necessary to protect the safety or security of any persons
and/or otherwise as permitted by the law.

How long will we hold it?

Personal data will be retained for as long as any legislative or regulatory requirement requires us lo
hold it. Typicaily, this may be up to six years after which it will be destroyed.

What are your rights?

You have the right to receive the information contained in this document about how your personal data
may be processed by us.

You also have the right to know that we may be processing your personal data and, in most
circumstances, to have information about the personal data of yours that we hold, and you can ask f_or
certain other details such as what purpose we may process your data for and how long we will hold it.

Individuals have the right to request that incorrect or incomplete data is corrected and in certain
circumstances, you may request that we erase any personal data on you which may be held or
processed as part of our work as insolvency practitioners. If you have any complaints about how we
handle your personal data, please contact Lisa Jackson (Manager) of Currie Young Limited, Alexander
House, Waters Edge Business Park, Campbell Road, Stoke on Trent, ST4 4DB or alternatively via
emait at Lisa.Jackson@currieyoung.com so we can resolve the issue, where possible. You alsq have
the right to lodge a complaint about any use of your information with the Information Commissioners
Office (ICQ), the UK data protection regulator.




